

No. 15-118

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JESUS C. HERNÁNDEZ, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JESUS MESA, JR.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
COUNCIL, NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF
THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, NATIONAL
POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT, AND
NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

MARY A. KENNEY
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
COUNCIL
1331 G. St., Suite 200
Washington, D.C., 20005
(202) 507-7512

MATTHEW E. PRICE
Counsel of Record
MARINA K. JENKINS
TASSITY S. JOHNSON
MICHAEL E. STEWART
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
mprice@jenner.com

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

TRINA REALMUTO
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL
LAWYERS GUILD
14 Beacon St., Suite 602
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 227-9727

MATT ADAMS
NORTHWEST IMMIGRATION
RIGHTS PROJECT
615 Second Ave., Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 957-8611

JULIA YOO
EUGENE IREDALE
IREDALE AND YOO, APC
105 West F. St., 4th Floor
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 233-1525
*Counsel for National
Police Accountability
Project*

JOHNATHAN H. FEINBERG
KAIRYS, RUDOVSKY,
MESSING &
FEINBERG LLP
718 Arch St.,
Suite 501 South
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 925-4405
*Counsel for National
Police Accountability
Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. There Is No Alternative Remedial Scheme to Redress Agent Mesa’s Violation of Sergio Hernández’s Fourth Amendment Rights.....	6
A. There Is No Alternative Remedy Under Federal Law.....	6
B. There Is No Alternative Remedy Under State Law.....	9
II. The Context Weighs Strongly in Favor of a <i>Bivens</i> Cause of Action.....	9
A. The “Special Factors” Previously Recognized By This Court Do Not Exist In This Case.....	10
B. The Context of Border Patrol Is Not a Special Factor Counseling Against a <i>Bivens</i> Remedy.....	11
C. The Need for Deterrence Supports a <i>Bivens</i> Remedy In This Case.....	15

D. Recognizing a <i>Bivens</i> Cause of Action Would Not Result in a Deluge of New Litigation.....	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	12
<i>Ballesteros v. Ashcroft</i> , 452 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2006), <i>adhered to in part on reh'g</i> , 482 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	3
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	4, 7
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	4, 5, 9
<i>Castillo v. Skwarski</i> , No. 08-5683, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115169 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 10, 2009).....	16
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States (The Chinese Exclusion Case)</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	14
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983) ...	3, 8, 10, 11
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	4, 6, 15
<i>Estate of Hernandez-Rojas ex rel. Hernandez v. United States</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 1169 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....	15
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	15
<i>Franco-de Jerez v. Burgos</i> , 876 F.2d 1038 (1st Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	13

<i>Goldstein v. Moatz</i> , 364 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	10, 13
<i>Guerra v. Sutton</i> , 783 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	14
<i>Jasinski v. Adams</i> , 781 F.2d 843 (11th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	14
<i>Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez</i> , 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006).....	15, 17
<i>McClurg v. Kingsland</i> , 42 U.S. (1 How.) 202 (1843)	14
<i>Minnecci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012)	4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 1180 (S.D. Cal. 2015).....	15
<i>Matter of Sandoval</i> , 17 I&N Dec. 70 (BIA 1979).....	18
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	7
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1988).....	14
<i>Tripati v. U.S. INS</i> , 784 F.2d 345 (10th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	11
<i>United States v. Villanueva</i> , 408 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2005)	12

<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	5, 10
<i>Wilkinson v. United States</i> , 440 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Ysasi v. Rivkind</i> , 856 F.2d 1520 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	14
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(8).....	4, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	9
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1).....	4, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
8 C.F.R. § 287.8	11
American Immigration Council, <i>No Action Taken: Lack of CBP Accountability in Responding to Complaints of Abuse</i> (2014), http://tinyurl.com/z9ay4k9	17
Jason Buch, <i>Mexican Girl Clutched Her Dying Father</i> , San Antonio Express-News, Sept. 8, 2012	16
Complaint, <i>Riley v. United States</i> , No. 00-cv-06225 ILG/CLP (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2000), ECF No. 1	16
<i>More Accounts Emerge Following Deadly Border Shooting</i> , Nogales Int'l, Jan. 6, 2011	16

Order, *Guzman v. United States*, No. CV 08-01327 GHK (C.D. Cal. May 11, 2010), ECF No. 80..... 16

Bob Ortega & Rob O'Dell, *Deadly border agents incidents cloaked in silence*, AZ Republic, Dec. 16, 2013 16
